Murabaha with SAMA Loans and receivable Amortized cost 1,906,817 1,906,817
Investment, net   14,973,857 14,962,975
Financing, net Loans and receivable Amortized cost 79,062,597 78,356,886
Other assets Loans and receivable Amortized cost 1,556,674 1,556,674
Total   112,681,356 111,958,488

Financial liabilities
Due to banks and other financial

institutions

Amortized cost Amortized cost 1,352,887 1,352,887

Customers’ deposits   Amortized cost Amortized cost 89,064,751 89,064,751
Other liabilities Amortized cost Amortized cost 3,108,240 3,108,240
Total   93,525,878 93,525,878

Annual Report 2018   79

b) Reconciliation of carrying amounts under IAS 39 to carrying amounts under IFRS 9 at the adoption of IFRS 9

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the carrying amounts under IFRS 9 on transition

to IFRS 9 on January 01, 2018.

 IAS 39 carrying

amount as at

December 31, 2017

Re-classification Re-measurement IFRS 9 carrying

amount as at

January 01,  2018

SAR’000

Financial assets – amortized cost

Cash and balances with SAMA 7,299,371 - - 7,299,371

Due from banks and other financial

institutions
9,788,857 - (6,275) 9,782,582

Investments - at amortized cost 1,906,817 8,131,299 (10,882) 10,027,234

Financing, net 79,062,597 - (705,711) 78,356,886

Other assets 1,556,674 - - 1,556,674

Total financial assets – at amortized cost 99,614,316 8,131,299 (722,868) 107,022,747

Financial assets – at fair value

AFS / FVOCI – equity 112,095 20,270 - 132,365

AFS / FVOCI – sukuk 11,234,219 (8,131,299) - 3,102,920

AFS / FVOCI-mutual funds 1,643,681 (1,643,681) - -

Investments in equity and mutual funds

– FVIS
77,045 1,623,411 - 1,700,456

Total financial assets – at fair value 13,067,040 (8,131,299) - 4,935,741

 IAS 39 carrying

amount as at

December 31, 2017

Re-classification Re-measurement IFRS 9 carrying

amount as at

January 01,  2018

SAR’000

Financial liabilities – amortized cost

Due to banks and other financial

institutions
1,352,887 - - 1,352,887

Customers deposits 89,064,751 - - 89,064,751

Other liabilities 3,108,240 - - 3,108,240

Total financial liabilities at amortized

cost
93,525,878 - - 93,525,878

80

c) Impact on retained earnings

 SAR’000

 Retained earnings

Closing balance under IAS 39 (December 31, 2017) 1,896,529

Reclassifications under IFRS 9 113,902

Recognition of expected credit losses under IFRS 9 (722,868)

Adjusted opening balance under IFRS 9 (January 01, 2018) 1,287,563

d) The following table reconciles the provision recorded as per the requirements of IAS 39 & IAS 37 to that of IFRS 9:

 December 31,  2017

(IAS 39 / IAS 37)

Re-classification Re-measurement January 01,  2018

(IFRS 9)

SAR’000

Due from banks and financial

institutions
- - 6,275 6,275

Investments - - 10,882 10,882

Financing including provision for credit

commitments and financial guarantee

contracts

1,503,330 - 705,711 2,209,041

Total 1,503,330 - 722,868 2,226,198

5.  Cash and balances with Saudi Arabian Monetary Authority

 2018

SAR’000

2017

SAR’000

Cash in hand 2,209,434 1,902,511

Statutory deposit 5,056,731 4,945,767

Placement with SAMA - 371,000

Current accounts 585 249

Others 92,934 79,844

Total 7,359,684 7,299,371

In accordance with the Banking Control Law and regulations issued by SAMA, the Bank is required to maintain a

statutory deposit with SAMA at stipulated percentages of its customers’ deposits as calculated at the end of each

month. The statutory deposit is not available to finance the Bank’s day to day operations and therefore does not

[…]

Tier I Capital 21,876,003 20,343,762

Tier II Capital 1,271,200 884,207

Total Tier I & II Capital 23,147,203 21,227,969

Capital Adequacy Ratio %

 Tier I ratio 20% 20%

 Tier I + Tier II  ratio 21% 21%

35.   Investment management and brokerage services

The Bank offers investment management services to its customers through its subsidiary which include

management of funds with total assets under management of SAR 38,926 million (2017: SAR 31,510 million).

36.   Prior year restatement
The bank has an investment in a fund whose fair value is determined based on fund’s Net Asset Value (NAV).  During
the year, the fund manager has restated the prior year NAV of the fund. The restatement of the NAV was due to the
inclusion of certain financial information, which should not have been included by the fund manager in the
determination of the NAV of the fund.  Accordingly, the Bank has restated the fair value of its investment in the fund
recorded in the prior year. The effect of restatements is as follows:

Consolidated statement of financial position

SAR’000 December 31, 2017

Account
Balance as previously

reported
Effect of restatement Balance as restated

Investments   15,319,590   (253,391)   15,066,199
Fair value reserve for available for

sale investments   340,155   (253,391)   86,764

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

SAR’000 December 31, 2017

Account
Balance as previously

reported
Effect of restatement Balance as restated

Net change in fair value reserve for

available for sale investment during

the year 263,758 (253,391) 10,367

118

37.   Prospective changes in the International Financial Reporting Standards

The Bank has chosen not to early adopt the standards and amendments which have been published and are

mandatory for compliance by the Bank effective from accounting period beginning on or after January 1, 2019.

Standard, and amendments  Effective date Brief description of changes

IFRS 16 – “Leases” January 01, 2019 The new standard eliminates the current dual accounting model for

lessees under IAS 17, which distinguishes between on-balance sheet

finance leases and off-balance sheet operating leases. Instead, IFRS